



MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.

Financial Statements

For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

As per National Instrument 51-102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations* Part 4.3 *Disclosure of Auditor Review*, the auditors of MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd. have not performed a review of these interim financial statements.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	As at September 30, 2018	As at December 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (note 3)	\$ 483,057	\$ 1,174,271
Amounts receivable (note 4)	17,744	244,623
Prepaid deposits	-	111,445
Marketable securities (note 5)	12,946	3,604
	513,747	1,533,943
Non-current assets		
Equipment (note 6)	27,186	26,332
Total assets	\$ 540,933	\$ 1,560,275
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 7, 8 & 9)	\$ 1,242,155	\$ 1,603,994
Short-term debt (note 12)	-	56,668
	1,242,155	1,660,662
Shareholders' deficiency (note 10)		
Share capital	38,664,656	38,503,262
Shares to be issued	49,500	180,000
Contributed surplus	20,917,996	20,742,666
Warrant reserve	2,012,649	1,892,760
Warrants to be issued	45,475	165,364
Accumulated deficit	(62,391,499)	(61,584,439)
Total shareholders' deficiency	(701,222)	(100,387)
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency	\$ 540,933	\$ 1,560,275

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

Commitments and contingencies (note 14)

Subsequent events (note 17)

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Expenses				
Exploration expenditures (note 11)	\$ 146,656	\$ 359,417	\$ 335,915	\$ 2,725,114
Salaries, professional and consulting fees (note 12)	32,066	88,007	158,339	339,106
Shareholder communication	29,628	10,162	142,509	60,770
General and administrative	(18,388)	37,940	12,841	111,527
Depreciation (note 6)	4,203	3,438	12,449	13,217
Investment loss	-	-	-	3,744
Share-based compensation (note 10(b))	151,448	-	175,330	600,050
Deferred flow-through premium (note 8)	(9,866)	(28,254)	(27,866)	(73,654)
	(335,746)	(470,710)	(809,517)	(3,779,874)
Foreign exchange loss	(1,019)	-	(6,288)	-
(Loss) gain on marketable securities	6,582	-	9,342	(22,211)
Expenses before finance items and income taxes	(330,183)	(470,710)	(806,463)	(3,802,085)
Finance items				
Interest income	205	(727)	536	290
Interest expenses (note 12)	-	(625)	(1,133)	(6,786)
Net loss	\$ (329,978)	\$ (472,062)	\$ (807,059)	\$ (3,808,581)
Other comprehensive loss:				
Items that may be classified subsequently to loss:				
Changes in fair value of marketable securities	-	(2,766)	-	(5,532)
Other comprehensive loss	-	(2,766)	-	(5,532)
Total comprehensive loss	\$ (329,978)	\$ (474,828)	\$ (807,059)	\$ (3,814,113)
Basic (loss) earnings per share (note 13)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.05)
Diluted (loss) earnings per share (note 13)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.05)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

For the nine months ended September 30,
2018 2017

	2018	2017
Operating activities		
Net (loss) income for the year	\$ (807,059)	\$ (3,808,581)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Shares and warrants issued for properties	-	2,096,560
Shares issued to settle debt	-	73,745
Depreciation	12,449	13,217
Investment loss on derivative warrant	-	3,744
(Loss) gain on marketable securities	(9,342)	22,211
Deferred premium on flow-through shares	(27,866)	(73,654)
Interest on short-term loan	1,133	1,875
Share-based compensation (note 10(b))	175,330	600,050
Changes in non-cash working capital		
(Increase) decrease in amounts receivable	226,879	(14,091)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid deposits	111,445	(320,891)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(303,078)	(100,000)
Net cash used in operating activities	(620,110)	(1,505,815)
Investing activities		
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities	-	445,210
Acquisition of equipment	(13,303)	(38,710)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(13,303)	406,500
Financing activities		
Proceeds from private placement	-	1,184,420
Share issue costs	-	(77,887)
Exercise of warrants	-	171,029
Repayment of short-term debt	(57,801)	-
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(57,801)	1,277,562
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(691,214)	178,247
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,174,271	604,464
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 483,056	\$ 782,711

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Shares to be Issued	Contributed Surplus	Warrant Reserve	Warrants to be Issued	Other Comprehensive (Loss)	Accumulated Deficit	Total
Balance, January 1, 2018	83,300,083	\$ 38,503,262	\$ 180,000	\$ 20,742,666	\$ 1,892,760	\$ 165,364	\$ -	\$ (61,584,439)	\$ (100,387)
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(807,059)	(807,059)
Other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(807,059)
Private placements	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of broker warrants issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of warrants exercised	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Premium on flow-through shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share issue costs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fair value of shares/warrants issued for property acquisition	725,000	130,500	(130,500)	-	119,889	(119,889)	-	-	-
Fair value of shares issued to settlement debt	617,882	30,894	-	-	-	-	-	-	30,894
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	175,330	-	-	-	-	175,330
Balance, September 30, 2018	84,642,965	\$ 38,664,656	\$ 49,500	\$ 20,917,996	\$ 2,012,649	\$ 45,475	\$ -	\$ (62,391,499)	\$ (701,223)
Balance, January 1, 2017	37,639,737	\$ 35,383,153	\$ -	\$ 20,142,616	\$ 247,072	\$ -	\$ (11,001)	\$ (56,471,681)	\$ (709,841)
Net loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,808,581)	(3,808,581)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,532)	-	(5,532)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,814,113)
Private placement	15,498,857	1,184,420	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,184,420
Share issue costs	-	(77,887)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(77,887)
Fair value of warrants issued	-	(259,900)	-	-	259,900	-	-	-	-
Fair value of broker warrants issued	-	(106,725)	-	-	106,725	-	-	-	-
Fair value of shares/warrants issued for property acquisition	16,000,000	1,407,000	-	-	689,560	-	-	-	2,096,560
Fair value of shares issued to settlement debt	813,845	73,745	-	-	-	-	-	-	73,745
Exercise of warrants	1,757,564	221,912	-	-	(50,882)	-	-	-	171,030
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	600,050	-	-	-	-	600,050
Premium on flow-through shares	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, September 30, 2017	71,710,003	\$ 37,825,718	\$ -	\$ 20,742,666	\$ 1,252,375	\$ -	\$ (16,533)	\$ (60,280,262)	\$ (476,036)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd. (the “Company”) is a publicly traded company actively engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company's registered office is Suite 1001, 145 Wellington Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5J 1H8. Since November 1, 2011, the Company is continued under the Canadian Business Corporations Act. Prior to November 1, 2011 the Company was continued under the Quebec Business Corporations Act (formerly, Part 1A of the Companies Act (Quebec)). The Company's Class A common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSXV”) under the ticker symbol “BMK”. The Company's functional and presentation currency is Canadian Dollars.

The Company is currently in the exploration stage and has not commenced commercial operations. As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$728,408 (December 31, 2017 - \$126,719) which includes a flow-through provision of \$1,020,257 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,057,067), an accumulated deficit of \$62,391,499 (December 31, 2017 - \$61,584,439) and has not yet generated operating cash flows. As such, there is significant doubt regarding the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. The Company's ability to continue operations and fund its mining interest expenditures is dependent on management's ability to secure additional financing. Management is actively pursuing such additional sources of financing, and while it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future. Accordingly, the financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those in the accompanying financial statements.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of presentation

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) applicable to the preparation of condensed interim financial statements, including IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*. These condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and were prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and presentation as were applied in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, except as noted in Note 2(b). These unaudited condensed interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on November 28, 2018.

The financial information included herein reflects all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the results for the interim periods presented. The results of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year. Seasonality is not considered to have a significant impact over the condensed interim financial statements.

We have reclassified certain amounts on the Statement of (Loss) Income to conform to the current year's presentation.

(b) New and amended standard adopted by the Company

The following standard was adopted by the Company as of January 1, 2018. The impact of the adoption of this standard and the new accounting policies are disclosed below.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (“IFRS 9”) replaces the provisions of IAS 39 *Financial Instruments, Recognition and Measurement* (“IAS 39”) that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognized in the financial statements. The Company has applied the changes in accounting policies retrospectively; however, in accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassifications and adjustments are recognized in the opening balance sheet as at January 1, 2018 as summarized below.

- The Company has made an irrevocable election under IFRS 9 to classify its investments in equity securities at fair value through profit and loss. This election is available on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Previously these investments were classified as available-for-sale under IAS 39. Changes in the fair value of these investments are recognized in the statement of loss. On adoption of IFRS 9, the Company recorded an adjustment of \$17,358 to opening deficit with a corresponding decrease in accumulated other comprehensive loss to reclassify the accumulated losses in these investments to accumulated deficit.

Except as noted above, the adoption of IFRS 9 did not result in the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments on January 1, 2018.

(c) Significant accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period.

Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and also in future periods when the revision affects both current and future periods. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could have an effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements relate to the following:

Going concern

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgments regarding the going concern of the Company as previously discussed in Note 1 of the financial statements.

Deferred taxes

The estimation of income taxes includes evaluating the recoverability of deferred tax assets based on an assessment of the Company's ability to utilize the underlying future tax deductions against future taxable income prior to expiry of those deductions. Management assesses whether it is probable that some or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. The ultimate realization of deferred tax assets is dependent upon the generation of future taxable income, which in turn is dependent upon the successful discovery, extraction, development and commercialization of mineral reserves. To the extent that management's assessment of the Company's ability to utilize future tax deductions changes, the Company would be required to recognize more or fewer deferred tax assets, and deferred tax provisions or recoveries could be affected.

Deferred Flow-Through Premium Estimates

Recorded costs of flow-through share premium liabilities reflect premiums received by the Company on the issue of flow-through shares. The premium is subject to measurement uncertainties and requires the Company to assess the value of non-flow-through shares. The determination is subjective and does not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the premium liability. The fair values of the flow-through premiums are disclosed in Note 8 of the financial statements.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Share-based compensation

Estimating fair value for granted stock options requires determining the most appropriate valuation model which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the option, volatility, dividend yield, and rate of forfeitures and making assumptions about them. The value of the share-based payment expense for the year along with the assumptions and model used for estimating fair value for share-based compensation transactions are disclosed in Note 10(b) of the financial statements.

Deferred Compensation

From time to time the Company accrues compensation, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities, which represents future compensation for management services and involves significant management judgments. The Company reviews the deferred compensation balance annually to ensure the balance appropriately represents the Company's estimate of what will be paid in cash or settled through share-based payments in future periods. Any reduction is recorded as a forgiveness of deferred compensation costs.

3. Cash and cash equivalents

As at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, cash and cash equivalents of \$483,057 and \$1,174,271, respectively, were held in cash deposits in Canadian banks.

4. Amounts receivable

Amounts receivable comprise the following:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Subscription receivable	\$ -	\$ 199,000
Taxes recoverable	16,049	41,342
Other	1,695	4,281
	\$ 17,744	\$ 244,623

5. Marketable securities

The following is a summary of the Company's marketable securities:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Equity securities	\$ 12,946	\$ 3,604
	\$ 12,946	\$ 3,604

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.**Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements***For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017**(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)***6. Equipment**

The following tables summarize the Company's fixed asset carrying values as at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively:

	September 30, 2018		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value
Exploration equipment	\$ 83,739	\$ (82,400)	\$ 1,339
Vehicles	52,012	(26,165)	25,847
	\$ 135,751	(108,565)	\$ 27,186

	December 31, 2017		
	Cost	Accumulated depreciation	Carrying value
Exploration equipment	\$ 83,739	\$ (81,600)	\$ 2,139
Vehicles	38,709	(14,516)	24,193
	\$ 122,448	\$ (96,116)	\$ 26,332

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Balance, January 1,	\$ 26,332	\$ 4,277
Additions	13,302	38,709
Depreciation	(12,448)	(16,654)
Balance, December 31,	\$ 27,186	\$ 26,332

7. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities comprise the following:

	September 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
Accounts payable	\$ 22,387	\$ 245,164
Accrued liabilities	1,219,768	1,358,830
	\$ 1,242,155	\$ 1,603,994

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

8. Deferred premium on flow-through shares

The premium paid for flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without the flow-through features is initially recognized as a liability. The liability is subsequently reduced and recorded in the statements of comprehensive loss (income) on a pro-rata basis based on the corresponding eligible expenditures that have been incurred when it is the Company's intention to file the appropriate renunciation forms with the Canadian taxation authorities.

The following table sets out the changes to the deferred premium balances:

		2017 F/T		2016 F/T		Total
		Series		Series		
Balance, January 1, 2017	\$	-	\$	73,654	\$	73,654
Recognition of deferred premium		92,400		-		92,400
Decrease of deferred premium		-		(73,654)		(73,654)
Balance, December 31, 2017	\$	92,400	\$	-	\$	92,400
Decrease of deferred premium		(27,866)		-		(27,866)
Balance, September 30, 2018	\$	64,534		-	\$	64,534

9. Provision for flow-through shares

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company underwent an audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA") for the calendar years 2010 to 2013. As a result of the audit, CRA has proposed an adjustment to the amount of qualifying expenditures that were renounced to subscribers aggregating approximately \$2,500,000. In addition, CRA has assessed additional Part XII.6 tax of \$255,043 to the Company in connection with the shortfall which was paid in January 2017.

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at September 30, 2018 is a provision of \$1,020,257 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,057,067) representing the maximum amount of tax and penalties related to the 2013 shortfall in flow-through eligible exploration expenditures. The Company does not intend to appeal the penalty and taxes imposed by CRA. The Company is evaluating the repayment terms.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued 617,882 common shares to certain subscribers to settle \$30,894. In addition, the Company paid \$5,916 in cash to a subscriber as final settlement.

10. Shareholders' deficiency

(a) *Common shares*

The Company's authorized capital stock includes an unlimited number of Class "A" common shares (issued 84,642,965 common shares (December 31, 2017 – 83,300,083)) having no par value.

On September 25, 2018, the Company issued 617,882 common shares to settle \$30,894 in connection with the provision for flow-through shares.

On February 1, 2018, the Company issued 725,000 units pursuant to the Holdsworth Property (*See Note 11 – Mineral Properties*). Each unit comprised one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company, with each share purchase warrant having an exercise price of \$0.30 and a 3-year term from the date of issue.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(b) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan (the “Plan”) pursuant to which the Company’s Board of Directors may grant incentive stock options to directors, officers, employees and consultants at the discretion of the Board of Directors. The exercise price and vesting period of any option is fixed by the Board of Directors on the date of grant, in accordance with applicable stock exchange or other regulatory requirements, if applicable. The maximum aggregate number of common shares under option at any time under the Plan cannot exceed 10% of the issued shares.

In July 2018, the Company granted 2,525,000 stock options (Q3 2017 – nil) to officers, directors, employees and consultants at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.09 (Q3 2017 – nil). These five-year options vested immediately upon grant. The fair value of the stock options has been determined to be \$151,448 and has been included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively.

The fair value of the stock options was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and utilized the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free rate – 2.044%; volatility - 324%; expected life - 5 years; dividend yield - 0% and forfeiture rate - 0% and resulted in a weighted average fair value of \$0.059 per stock option.

In February 2018, the Company granted 300,000 stock options to an officer at a weighted average exercise price of \$0.075. These five-year options vested immediately upon grant. The fair value of the stock options granted during the period has been determined to be \$23,882 and has been included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2018.

The fair value of the stock options was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and utilized the following weighted average assumptions: risk-free rate – 1.94%; volatility - 249%; expected life - 5 years; dividend yield - 0% and forfeiture rate - 0% and resulted in a weighted average fair value of \$0.079 per stock option.

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had 6,016,500 fully vested stock options outstanding (September 30, 2017 – 4,090,000) with exercise prices ranging from \$0.075 to \$1.00 per stock option (September 30, 2017 - \$0.175 to \$1.00).

(c) Warrants

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company issued 725,000 warrants pursuant to the Holdsworth Property Agreement.

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had 33,287,209 warrants outstanding (September 30, 2017 – 24,665,009) with exercise prices ranging from \$0.06 to \$0.30 per warrant (September 30, 2017 - \$0.06 to \$0.30)

11. Mineral properties

The Company has ownership interests in the several exploration projects. The Holdsworth property is the main focus of exploration.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

The following table summarizes the cumulative exploration and evaluation expenditures the Company has incurred on its various properties:

	Sudbury	Holdsworth	Charlevoix	Other	Total
Balance, January 1, 2018	\$ -	\$ 2,994,174	\$ 687,060	\$ 9,824,922	\$ 13,506,156
Property acquisition costs	37,500	-	-	-	37,500
Exploration expenditures	16,336	193,602	2,158	86,320	298,415
Balance, September 30, 2018	\$ 53,836	\$ 3,187,776	\$ 689,218	\$ 9,911,242	\$ 13,842,071
Balance, January 1, 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 9,604,093	\$ 9,604,093
Property acquisition costs	-	1,466,560	630,000	-	2,096,560
Exploration expenditures	-	614,857	13,697	-	628,554
Balance, September 30, 2017	\$ -	\$ 2,081,417	\$ 643,697	\$ 9,604,093	\$ 12,329,207

Sudbury Property

On July 18, 2018, the Company announced it had acquired a 100% interests in the Jovan and Powerline properties. The purchase price was structured to be payable over a three-year period and included cash payments totaling \$225,000, the issuance of commons shares valued at \$180,000 and the commitment to spend up to \$800,000 in exploration activities.

The Company made a cash payment of \$37,500 upon signing the definitive agreements. On October 5, 2018, the Company issued 500,000 common shares, valued at \$20,000 pursuant to the definitive agreement.

Holdsworth Property

On December 7, 2016 (“the “Effective Date”), the Company entered into an Option and Joint Venture (“JV”) agreement (“the Option Agreement”) with Noble Mineral Exploration Inc. (“Noble”), to advance exploration on Noble’s Wawa-Holdsworth Gold and Silver Project (the “Holdsworth Project”), located 25 kilometres northeast of Wawa, Ontario. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Option Agreement, the Company will have the right to earn up to an undivided 75% interest in the Project, comprising of a first option to earn a 51% base interest and a second option to earn an additional 24% interest. The property covers 18 contiguous patented mining claims covering approximately 285 hectares.

To earn an initial 51% undivided interest (“the Base Interest”) in the Holdsworth Project, the Company issued 2,500,000 of its Class A Common Shares and 2,500,000 share purchase warrants to Noble and must incur a minimum of \$1,200,000 in expenditures in the 18-month period following the Effective Date. The share purchase warrants have an exercise price of \$0.15 and expire 3 years from the date of issue. The Company issued the common shares and share purchase warrants on January 12, 2017. To earn the additional 24% undivided interest, the Company shall incur a further \$1,000,000 of expenditures on or before the second anniversary of the date the 51% interest is exercised and the Base Interest is earned and make a payment of \$100,000 to Noble.

On May 3, 2017, the Option Agreement was replaced with a purchase agreement whereby the Company agreed to acquire the Holdsworth Project from Noble (the “Purchase Agreement”). The purchase price comprised the following: (i) 5,500,000 units of the Company; (ii) the granting a 1.5% net smelter return royalty in favour of Noble and (iii) the payment of the equivalent of 5,000 ounces of gold once a mineral reserve or resource has been identified compliant with National Instrument 43-101 guidelines. Each unit shall comprise one common share and one share purchase warrant of the Company, with each share purchase warrant having an exercise price of \$0.30 and a 3-year term from the date of issue. The Purchase Agreement supersedes the Option Agreement. Payment of the 5,500,000 units shall be issued in tranches to ensure Noble’s shareholdings in the Company does not exceed 9.9%.

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had issued 5,225,000 units to Noble under the Purchase Agreement.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Charlevoix - Silica Property

On November 18, 2016, (the "Effective Date") the Company entered into a purchase agreement with 9019-5504 Quebec Inc. to acquire a 100% interest in certain 6 mining claims located in the Province of Quebec known as the Charlevoix Siliva Property. In consideration for the purchase of the mining claims, the Company issued 9,000,000 common shares on January 12, 2017 valued at \$0.07 per share.

McFaulds Lake and Area Properties

The Company has held property in this region of northern Ontario since 2004 and is subject to net smelter royalties ("NSR") on certain claims.

On August 5, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement with Noront Resources Ltd. ("Noront") to sell 75% interest of certain lands in the property through the issuance of 2,318,393 common shares of Noront at a deemed value of \$750,000. On the date of the transaction, the fair value of the shares received was \$799,846. The Company has a 25% carried interest in the property until such time as an Inferred Mineral Resource has been filed on the property by Noront in accordance with NI43-101, at which time ("the Notification Date") a Joint Venture shall automatically be deemed to be formed between Noront and the Company.

The Company shall have twenty business days following the Notification Date (the "Conversion Right Exercise Period") in which to make a one-time election to transfer its 25% carried interest in the Property to Noront in exchange for a 1% NSR on the property.

If the Company fails to exercise the Conversion Right within the Conversion Right Exercise Period, Noront shall have the option (the "Buy-Back Option"), exercisable for twenty days following the expiry of the Conversion Right Exercise Period, to elect to purchase the Company's 25% carried interest in the Property for a purchase price of \$3,000,000 (the "Buy-Back Purchase Price"), payable in cash or Noront shares at the option of Noront.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Company completed a Mineral Property Acquisition Agreement with KWG Resources Inc. ("KWG") to sell the mineral claims known as the Hornby Property. In consideration of the claims sold, KWG issued 4,000,000 of its common shares to the Company. On the date of the transaction, the fair value of the shares received was \$78,600. MacDonald Mines retains a 2% net smelter return ("NSR") on the Hornby Property. KWG can purchase one percent (1%) of the NSR, at any time prior to commencement of production from the claims, by making a cash payment of \$1,000,000 to the Company. KWG retains the first right of refusal to purchase the NSR on similar transaction terms should the Company, at its sole discretion, elect to sell the entire (or any part) of the 2% NSR to a bona-fide third party.

Bob Lake Property

To acquire the property, the Company paid \$75,000, issued 2,850,000 common shares valued at \$194,000 and 300,000 now expired share purchase warrants.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

12. Related party disclosures

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company. Key management personnel include the Board of Directors and the executive management team. The executive management team comprises the President and Chief Executive Office, Chief Financial Officer and Vice-President Exploration.

Compensation for key management personnel of the Company was as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
Short-term benefits ⁽¹⁾	\$ 22,500	\$ 42,000	\$ 67,500	\$ 126,000
Share-based payments ⁽²⁾	101,966	-	125,848	307,252
Total	\$ 124,466	\$ 42,000	\$ 193,348	\$ 433,252

⁽¹⁾ Includes salary and professional fees.

⁽²⁾ Represents the expense of stock options vested during the period.

As of September 30, 2018, the following related party balances were outstanding:

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is an amount of \$86,228 (December 31, 2017 - \$214,311) related to exploration, rent and general & administrative charges from a company under common management. On June 6, 2018, the Company made a payment of \$57,801 to a company under common management as repayment for a loan with a principal amount of \$50,000 and accrued interest \$7,801.

13. Earnings (Loss) per share (“EPS”)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2018		
	Net Loss	Shares	Per Share
	(Numerator)	(Denominator)	Amount
Basic EPS	\$ (329,978)	84,058,664	\$ (0.00)
Effect of dilutive securities	-	-	-
Diluted EPS	\$ (329,978)	84,058,664	\$ (0.00)
	Three Months Ended September 30, 2017		
	Net Loss	Shares	Per Share
	(Numerator)	(Denominator)	Amount
Basic EPS	\$ (472,062)	64,484,163	\$ (0.00)
Effect of dilutive securities	-	-	-
Diluted EPS	\$ (472,062)	64,484,163	\$ (0.00)

Stock options and warrants totaling 39,303,709 common shares (Q3 2017 – 29,299,509) were excluded from the computation of basic and diluted loss per share as the potential effect was anti-dilutive.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017

(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018				
		Net Loss	Shares	Per Share
		(Numerator)	(Denominator)	Amount
Basic EPS	\$	(807,059)	83,951,418	\$ (0.01)
Effect of dilutive securities		-	-	-
Diluted EPS	\$	(807,059)	83,951,418	\$ (0.01)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017				
		Net Loss	Shares	Per Share
		(Numerator)	(Denominator)	Amount
Basic EPS	\$	(3,808,581)	64,484,163	\$ (0.05)
Effect of dilutive securities		-	-	-
Diluted EPS	\$	(3,808,581)	64,484,163	\$ (0.05)

Stock options and warrants totaling 39,303,709 common shares (Nine months ended September 30, 2017 – 29,299,509) were excluded from the computation of basic and diluted loss per share as the potential effect was anti-dilutive.

14. Commitments and contingencies

Flow-through expenditure commitment

The Company completed flow-through share financings that involve a commitment to incur Canadian exploration Expenditures (“CEEs”) prior to the end of specific calendar years and to renounce the CEE tax deductions to the subscribers. The flow-through commitment as at September 30, 2018 was \$645,336 (December 31, 2017 - \$924,000), which is required to be spent by December 31, 2018.

15. Capital management

As of September 30, 2018, the Company had a working capital of deficit of \$728,408 (December 31, 2017 - \$126,719).

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018.

In managing liquidity, the Company's primary objective is to ensure the entity can continue as a going concern while raising additional funding to meet its obligations as they come due. The Company's operations to date have been funded exclusively by the issuance of additional equity.

The Company's investment policy is to invest excess cash in very low risk financial instruments such as term deposits or by holding funds in high yield savings accounts with major Canadian banks. Financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks, which may include currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk.

The Company's mineral property interests are all in the exploration stage, as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its exploration activities and administrative costs. Management continues to assess the merits of mineral properties on an ongoing basis and may seek to acquire new properties or to increase ownership interests if it believes there is sufficient geologic and economic potential.

Management mitigates the risk and uncertainty associated with raising additional capital in current economic conditions through cost control measures that minimizes discretionary disbursements and reduces exploration expenditures that are deemed of limited strategic value.

The Company manages the capital structure (consisting of shareholders' deficiency) on an ongoing basis and makes adjustments in response to changes in economic conditions and risks characteristics of its underlying assets.

MacDonald Mines Exploration Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Adjustments to the Company capital structure may involve the issue of new shares, issue of new debt, acquisition or disposition of assets, or adjustments to the amounts held in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements other than flow-through spending.

16. Financial instrument risk factors

The following disclosures are to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments at the end of the reporting year:

a) Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is the risk of counterparty default on cash and cash equivalents held on deposit with financial institutions. The Company manages this risk by ensuring that deposits are only held with large Canadian banks and financial institutions. The Company's amounts receivable related to sales taxes have negligible counterparty default risk. The Company's amounts receivable related to companies related by common management are subject to counterparty default risk.

b) Liquidity risk

The Company's liquidity risk is the risk that Company has insufficient funds to settle its contractual financial liabilities. The Company manages this risk by ensuring sufficient funds are available as contractual cash flows become due.

As at September 30, 2018, the Company had a cash balance of \$483,057 (December 31, 2017 – 1,174,271) to settle current liabilities of \$1,242,155 (December 31, 2017 - \$1,660,662). As a result, the Company is exposed to liquidity risk.

While the Company has been successful in obtaining required funding in the past, there is no assurance that future financings will be available.

c) Market risks

The Company's market risk arises from changes in interest rates and commodity prices that could have an impact on profit or loss. This includes:

- Interest rate risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of a financial instrument to changes in interest rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable interest rates.
- Commodity price risks, particularly with respect to diamonds, is the sensitivity of the fair value of or of the future cash flows of mineral assets. The Company manages this risk by continually monitoring base and precious metal prices and commodity price trends to determine the appropriate timing for funding the exploration or development of its mineral assets, or for the acquisition or disposition of mineral assets.
- Currency risk, is the sensitivity of the fair value or of the future cash flows of financial instruments to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company does not have any financial assets or liabilities that were subject to variable foreign exchange rates and as such the Company is not subject to currency risk.

17. Subsequent event

(a) Sudbury Property

On October 5, 2018, the Company issued 500,000 common shares pursuant to the Jovan and Powerline acquisition agreements, valued at \$20,000.